
Agenda Item #1 

The following claims have been filed in the Office of the City Clerk during the month of March 2014, the 
claims were subsequently referred to the Office of the Corporation Counsel. 
NOTICE OF CLAIM 

 
Herds, Valerie    Automobile damages sustained from hitting a pot hole. 
3524 Chapin Ave. 
 
Bazzani, Daniel J.    Automobile damages sustained from a City plow. 
4003 Glenn St. 
 
Buccarelli, Debra A.   Automobile damages sustained from hitting a pot hole. 
339 75th St. 
 
Booth III, Donald W.   Property damages sustained from a City tree. 
653 73rd St. 
 
Bulka, John    Automobile damages sustained from a City plow. 
c/o State Farm 
 
Smouse, Sheila    Automobile damages sustained from hitting a pot 
1729 Cudaback Ave   hole. 
 
Reyes, Janie Mosley   Automobile damages sustained from hitting a pot 
2777 Livingston Ave   hole.  
 
Borowicz, William   Property damages sustained from frozen water pipes 
405 38th St. 
 
Lazarou, Androulla   Automobile damages sustained from hitting a pot 
3034 Dorchester Rd   hole. 
 
Jackson, Mae    Property damages sustained from flooding Aug 2013 
PO Box 204 
Buffalo, NY 14302 
 
Spanbauer, James R.   Automobile damages sustained from hitting a  
528 College Ave.   pot hole. 
 
Dennard, Paula    Personal injuries sustained from a police officer 
530 10th St. Upper 
 
Slabyk, Andrea    Automobile damages sustained from hitting a 
123 Nassau Ave    pot hole. 
Kenmore, NY 14217 
 



Lutz, Rollo    Automobile damages sustained from a City snow plow. 
2482 Independence Ave.    
 
King, Deanna    Automobile damages sustained from a City Police 
1654 Niagara Ave   vehicle. 
 
 
Barto, Joseph D.   Automobile damages sustained from being hit by a 
3322 Church Ave   City Fire truck 
 
Golembiewski, David   Automobile damages sustained from hitting a 
320 Denrose    pot hole 
Amherst, NY 14228 
 
Roberts, Robin    Automobile damages sustained from hitting a 
413 25th t.    pot hole. 
 
Valenti, Richard F.   Automobile damages sustained from hitting a pot 
9 Inwood Place    hole. 
Lancaster, NY 14086 
 
Ram, Gurmail    Personal injuries sustained from falling on a 
C/O William Mattar   public entranceway. 
 
Kopp, Barbara    Property damages sustained from hitting a tree stump 
1401 97th St.    with riding lawnmower 
 
Terrana, Sheila K.   Automobile damages sustained from accident 
c/o State Farm    with City vehicle. 
 
Robins, Ann    Automobile damages and personal injuries sustained 
c/o Edward L. Smith, III, Esq.  from a City snow plow. 
 
Robins, John    Automobile damages and personal injuries sustained 
c/o Edward L. Smith, III, Esq.  from a City snow plow. 
 
Smith, Shauna    Automobile damages sustained from hitting a pot 
4600 Hyde Park Blvd. Apt.184  hole. 
 
Giles Sr., Antwan M.   Automobile damages sustained from hitting a pot 
1938 Whitney Ave.#2   hole. 
 
Stafford, Audrey   Property damages sustained from sewer back up. 
6703 Girard Ave. 
 
 
 
 



NOTICE OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT PERSUANT TO FED. R. CIV.PROC. 56 
 
Hueber, Roger L.   Docket No.14CV 0049 
325 Ferry Ave. #1 
   
NOTICE OF STATEMENT OF BRINGING IN OF NEW PARTY AND CHANGE 
IN TITLE OF NEW ACTION 
 
Hanna, Barbara    Index#149809/13 
Gulley, Christine 

c/o Martyn, Toher, Martyn & Rossi 

 

NOTICE REGARDING AVAILABILITY OF ELECTRONIC FILING 

 

Lisk Property Concepts, LLC as  Index#E152537/2014 

Asignee of GLAV FUND III, TRUST 

 

NOTICE OF SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION 

 

Hueber, Robert L.   Civil Action No. 14CV 0049 

325 Ferry Ave #1 

 

 

 

 

 



Agenda Item #2 

The following is a report of the licenses issued and collections made in the Office of the City Clerk during 
the month of  

March 
2014. 

         

        CONTROLLER  TOTAL 

A1255-
001 A012 

 Vital Statistics     $    4,576.00    $    
4,576.00  

A1255-
004 A013 

 Copies of Records    $       553.25    $       553.25  

A1255-
004 A013 

 Certificates of Marriage    $       630.00    $       630.00  

A2501-
006 A042 

 Tour Agency     $    1,500.00    $    
1,500.00  

A2501-
006 A042 

 Tour Driver/Guide    $       200.00    $       200.00  

A2501-
011 A044 

 Peddler      $         50.00    $         50.00  

A2501-
014 A046 

 Electrician - Active    $       225.00    $       225.00  

A2501-
016 A047 

 Stationary Engineers    $       720.00    $       720.00  

A2501-
016 A047 

 Stationary Engineers Test Fee   $         80.00    $         80.00  

A2542-
000 A053 

 Dogs/NYS Agr.& Mkts  $     290.00    $                -      $       290.00  

A2542-
000 A053 

 Additional Dogs     $    3,067.50    $    
3,067.50  

A2545-
001 A054 

 Marriage 
License/NYSHD 

 $  1,417.50    $       472.50    $    
1,890.00  

A1255-
002 A123 

 Commissioners of 
Deeds 

   $            5.00    $            
5.00  

A2501-
005 A126 

 Junk Dealers     $       600.00    $       600.00  

A2545-
010 A128 

 Petroleum - Retail    $         70.00    $         70.00  

A2545-
010 A128 

 Petroleum - Storage    $       180.00    $       180.00  

A2545-
010 A128 

 Petroleum - Wholesale    $       100.00    $       100.00  

A2501-
599 A130 

 Theatre      $       100.00    $       100.00  

A2545-
023 A318 

 Hunters/NYS DEC RAU  $     344.84    $                -      $       344.84  

A2545-
023 A318 

 Hunters Fees     $         20.16    $         20.16  



A1255-
003 A499 

 Notary Fee     $         16.00    $         16.00  

A1255-
005 A528 

 Dog Release     $       650.00    $       650.00  

TA63008    
A597 

 Marriage Performance    $    1,225.00    $    
1,225.00  

A1255-
006-A696 

 Photos/passport-
license 

   $            9.00    $            
9.00  

           

TOTAL:      $  2,052.34    $  15,049.41    $  
17,101.75  

           

           

           

           

Check # 6711
0 

 NYS Dept.of Arg. & 
Mkts 

 $    
290.00  

   

Check # 6710
3 

 NYS Health 
Department 

 
$1,417.50  

   

Check # ET  NYS DEC 
RAU 

  $    
344.84  

   

           

           

 

 



Agenda Item #3 

 

SUBJECT: Change Order #1 – New Road Corporation Yard Equipment Storage Facility   

  Plumbing Contractor 

 

 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to Ackerman Plumbing Inc. on September 4, 2012 

in the amount of $101,997.00. 

 During the course of the project, changes were required to upgrade the alarm capabilities of the fire 

protection system in order to ensure compliance with current fire codes.   The total cost of this additional work is 

$3,095.85.  This change order will bring the total revised contract sum to $105,092.85. 

 Funding is available in code H1119.2011.1119.0449.599. 

 Will the council vote to approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #4 

 

SUBJECT: Change Order #1 – New Road Corporation Yard Equipment Storage Facility   

  Electrical Contractor 

 

 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to CIR Electrical Construction Co., Inc. on 

September 4, 2012 in the amount of $58,200.00. 

 During the course of the project, changes were added to extend the new electrical service underground, as 

well as to provide power upgrades for the fire protection system.   The total cost of this additional work is $9,249.21.  

This change order will bring the total revised contract sum to $67,449.21. 

 Funding is available in code H1119.2011.1119.0449.599. 

 Will the council vote to approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #5 

RE: Niagara Falls Police Department (“NFPD) Capital Purchases for     

 Administration/Community Relations/Special Events/Internal Affairs 

 

Council Members: 

 The Superintendent of Police is requesting that the sum of $88,950.00 be made available to the 

department to purchase items to benefit Administration/Community Relations/Special Events and Internal 

Affairs.  Attached hereto is an itemized list of the items the Superintendent wishes to purchase.  These items 

were included in the approved 2014 Police Capital budget.  Funding is available from casino revenues. 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 



Agenda Item #6 

 

RE: Niagara Military Affairs Council (NIMAC) 

 

Council Members: 

 The NIMAC has been involved in various activities that it deems necessary in order to help secure 

the future of the Niagara Falls Air Reserve Station, Niagara County’s largest employer.  Attached hereto is a 

copy of a letter from John A. Cooper Sr., Chairman of NIMAC and Merrell A. Lane, Vice Chairman of 

NIMAC addressing concerns about future attempts to close this Air Base. 

 In the past, the City has made casino revenues available to NIMAC in order to help support 

NIMAC’s efforts.  NIMAC is requesting the City to contribute the sum of $40,000.00 to retain this important 

asset and the 3,000 plus jobs it represents in Niagara.  Funding is available from casino revenues. 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement in form acceptable to 

the Corporation Counsel for NIMAC?   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 



Agenda Item #7 

 

RE: Agreement with New York State for Cleaning and Minor Repair Services for Court   

 House 

 

Council Members: 

  

 Pursuant to New York State Law, the Unified Court System reimburses the City for cleaning its 

facilities located in the new Municipal Complex as well as performing minor repair services.  This has been 

done pursuant to contract since the Municipal Complex opened.  The agreement is now expiring and the new 

agreement will cover the period of State fiscal year 2013 – 2014 through State fiscal year 2017 – 2018, 

beginning April 1, 2013 and terminating on March 31, 2018.  This agreement calls for New York State to 

reimburse the City for costs incurred by the City on a quarterly basis.  These amounts fluctuate from quarter 

to quarter depending on time spent and are estimated to be approximately $82,366.75 per quarter and 

$329,467.00 annually. The State is current in its payments.   

 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to enter into an agreement satisfactory to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #8 

 

 

 RE: Replacement of Service Weapons for Niagara Falls Police Department (“NFPD”) 

 

Council Members: 

 The Police Superintendent advises that Smith & Wesson (“SW”) has offered to upgrade NFPD’s 165 

service revolvers for no cost.  In order to avail itself of this opportunity, the NFPD will be required to turn 

over to SW the NFPD’s existing 165 service revolvers.  This is contingent upon the existing service revolvers 

tendered to SW to number 165 units and to be in good working condition.  In the event that all 165 service 

revolvers are not turned in, or in the event that an existing service revolver is determined not to be in good 

working order, a charge of $410.00 per service revolver will be imposed together with a $16.50 charge for 

any missing magazines.  Attached is a quote from SW in this regard. 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute any documents which may be 

necessary to complete this transaction? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



Agenda Item #9 

 

RE: Parking Agreement with Niagara Tourism & Convention Corporation (“NTCC”) 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The NTCC is requesting that the City allow the NTCC the use of 25 unrestricted parking 

spaces/permits in the City-owned parking lot located at the corner of 1
st
 Street and Rainbow Boulevard.  The 

NTCC is proposing to pay the City the sum of $40 per month per space/permit which equals the sum of 

$1,000 a month.  This is the current market rate.   

 

 It is proposed that this agreement be for a twelve (12) month period of time, with the ability of either 

party to terminate the same on thirty days prior written notice.  The NTCC is also requesting that persons 

attending meetings at the NTCC offices be permitted to park in one of their 25 spaces/permits should the 

capacity for such parking exist at that time.   

  

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement in form and substance 

satisfactory to the Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #10 

 

RE: Approval of recommendation to authorize the reconveyance of title 

 to former owners of parcels acquired in the 2010 In Rem 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The City is in the process of acquiring title to a number of parcels through the 2010 In Rem Tax 

Foreclosure.  These properties will be auctioned on June 10, 2014.  Frequently, the former owners 

attempt to redeem their property by paying all outstanding or delinquent City, School and County taxes 

with penalties and interest prior to the auction.  Although this is not a legal right, this has been allowed 

by the City Council in the past to avoid unnecessary hardship.  Accordingly, we are recommending that 

this Council authorize the reconveyance of title to those former owners who pay all outstanding In Rem 

fees, auctioneer redemption fee, City, School and County taxes with penalties and interest, and any 

applicable recording fees on or before the close of business on June 6, 2014. 

 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the execution and delivery of deeds by the Mayor to 

any property owners who tender payment as set forth? 

 



Agenda Item #11 

 

RE: Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with New York State Department of Transportation 

  Niagara Falls International Rail Station and Intermodal Transportation Center 

  PIN 5756.28.301 and 5756.28.302 

 

Council Members: 

 Attached hereto is a copy of the above referenced Grant Agreement which will provide an additional 

$1,400,000 to the City of Niagara Falls as matching State funds for the Niagara Falls International Rail 

Station and Intermodal Transportation Center project. 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement in a form acceptable 

to the Corporation Counsel?  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 



Agenda Item #12 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item— 

  NF-International Railway Station & Intermodal Transportation Center Project 

  Contract Amendment #4 for Construction Phase Services 

  Wendel Duchscherer, Architects, and Engineers, Inc.   

 

Council Members: 

A contract for consultant services for the above referenced project was awarded to Wendel-
Duchscherer, Architects and Engineers, Inc. (WD), 140 John James Audubon Pkwy, Suite 201, 
Buffalo, NY 14228 by City Council on July 25, 2005 and dated January 3, 2006, which was 
subsequently extended in February 2010 to include right-of-way services, final design, and other 
services associated with the above project, in November 2012 to cover “pre-obligation” requirements of 
the Federal Railroad Administration for additional “pre-construction” activities, and again in January 
2014 to cover additional services arising from the necessity to value engineer (VE) a reduction in scope 
and to revise the contract documents in preparation of re-bidding the project. 

NF Intermodal Transportation Center Project (PIN 5756.28) costs are eligible for partial 
reimbursement under New York State Dept. of Transportation (NYS-DOT) Supplemental Agreement 
No. 2 (Comptroller's Contract No. D017307, NYS-DOT Supplemental Agreement #1 (Controller’s 
Contract No. DH34504), and the Federal Railroad Administration Transportation Investment 
Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER II) Grant Agreement. The City’s local-share funding is 
available in the Casino Revenue Fund for transfer to Capital Projects Fund H0402. A more detailed 
explanation of scope of services in this phase are contained the letter and services summary, from 
Wendel, dated April 7, 2014 and is attached hereto. The total for this phase scope of work is 
$3,080,000.00. 

Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract extension in a form 
acceptable to the Corporation Council? 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



Agenda Item #13 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item— 

  NF-International Railway Station & Intermodal Transportation Center Project 

  Engineer’s Recommendation to Award Construction Contract 

  Scrufari Construction Company Inc.   

 

Council Members: 

Attached is a recommendation to award the general construction contract for the NF-International 
Railway Station & Intermodal Transportation Center Project (PIN 5756.28). 

The City held a public bid according to all the requirements of its State and Federal funding partners 
and is in receipt of a qualified low-bid from Scrufari Construction Company Inc. After appropriate due 
diligence in review of the contractor’s proposal, it is the recommendation of the consulting Project 
Engineer award the contract as stipulated below.  

The Administration concurs with this recommendation, and in accordance with the Project’s budget 
and the contract documents, recommends the City Council award the General Construction contract 
to Scrufari Construction, Inc. in the amount of the Base Bid ($23,720,000.00) less Deduct Alternates 
#6, #13, and #2 for a total contract value of $22,691,000.00.  

Also, on condition that the Contractor accept the unit prices set forth in the bid proposal and further 
agree to comply with the preconstruction requirements of the contract. 

NF Intermodal Transportation Center Project (PIN 5756.28) construction costs are eligible for partial 
reimbursement under New York State Dept. of Transportation (NYS-DOT) Supplemental Agreement 
No. 2 (Comptroller's Contract No. D017307, NYS-DOT Supplemental Agreement #1 (Controller’s 
Contract No. DH34504), and the Federal Railroad Administration Transportation Investment 
Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER II) Grant Agreement. The City’s local-share funding is 
available in the Casino Revenue Fund for transfer to Capital Projects Fund H0402.  

Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to allow the Contractor to execute 
construction contracts in a form acceptable to the Corporation Council?  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 



Agenda Item #14 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item: 

  Tract I and Tract II 

  Extension of Remediation and Development Dates 

Council Members: 

In 2012, the City transferred Tract I and Tract II, consisting of 23 acres, to Brightfields 

Corporations. DEC-approved remediation of the sites has progressed.  The transfer agreement called for 

completion of the work and a final engineering report to be submitted by October 31, 2013. In 

September of 2013, the City Council extended the date for completion of the remediation work to 

March 17, 2014. The extension was requested to accommodate additional work which became 

necessary. 

An additional extension has been requested to complete the additional work on the site. Since 

the work is progressing under DEC monitoring, the extension should be granted. The extended date is 

for completion of the remediation is on or before November 1, 2014. If DEC approves a different date, 

the City will adopt the DEC approved date without further Council action.   

Within 18 months of completion of remediation, Brightfields will construct playground 

improvements costing a minimum of $250,000.00 on five acres of the Tract II property. That land will be 

conveyed back to the City to become a City Park. This park will replace the Center Court playground 

which became part of the HOPE VI housing development. Within 24 months of completion of the 

remediation, Brightfields will complete on Tract I or Tract II at least one aspect of the proposed 

development at a cost, exclusive of remediation, of at least $1.5 Million. 

Will the Council vote to approve the extended dates as set forth herein, with a remediation 

completion date of no later than November 1, 2014, which will also extend the park completion date to 

no later than May 1, 2016 and development completion date to no later than November 1, 2016, and to 

authorize the Mayor to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the same? 

 



Agenda Item #15 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item—  

  Approval of Consulting Agreement with Wendel for Signage in Griffon and   
 LaSalle Waterfront Parks 

Council Members: 

Attached is a proposal from Wendel to develop initial signage and wayfinding design standards and 
documentation for the Park System of the City, as well as, to provide detailed design drawings for an 
initial signage procurement at Griffon and LaSalle Waterfront Parks and two interpretative signs (one 
at each park).  

Funding is available in the Casino Revenue Fund for transfer to account code No. 
H0622.2006.0622.0451.000 [Parks Improvement]. The cost of the work is $7,320.00. (Note: does not 
include fabrication at this time.) 

Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement in a form acceptable to 
the Corporation Counsel? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 



Agenda Item #16 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item: Project Labor Agreement  

  Renovation of the 3721 Highland Avenue Fire House 

 

Council Members: 

The City of Niagara Falls, with assistance from a 2013 Western New York Regional Economic 
Development Council Grant, is renovating the now vacant, city-owned fire house at 3721 Highland 
Avenue. The end user of the renovated space will be The Isaiah 61 Project, returning the property 
to the tax roll. The facility will be the organization’s trades training facility and re-use store for 
salvaged building materials. 
 
The Isaiah 61 Project Trades Training Program began in 2012, in partnership with the Niagara Falls 
Community Development Department and The John R. Oishei Foundation. Since its inception, 50 
people have graduated from the program and approximately 75 percent have found local job 
placement.  There is a pressing need for more job training and placement in the City of Niagara 
Falls. As stated in the recently completed Strengthening WNY’s Safety Net: A Presentation of 
findings for the City of Niagara Falls, slightly fewer than 20,000 jobs exist within Niagara Falls. 
Access to certified O/N BOCES trades training and the OSHA-10 course is an effective and cost 
efficient way to connect the under-employed with actual job opportunities.   
 
The purpose of this project, and the city’s joint venture with the Isaiah 61 Project, is to prepare 
unemployed residents for trades employment in strong partnership with the Niagara County 
Building and Construction Trades Council. Entering into a Project Labor Agreement, as with other 
recent city sponsored developments, will determine the terms and conditions of employment for 
the 3721 Highland Avenue Fire House Project, as the Niagara Falls Community Development 
Department prepares to bid contracted work in the next month.  

 

Will the Council vote to allow the Mayor to negotiate and execute a Project Labor Agreement for 

the 3721 Highland Avenue Fire House Project.  

 



Agenda Item #20 

 



 



 



 



Agenda Item #21 

 

RE: Approval of the sale of 1406 18th Street to Edward & Julia Harrigan for the sum of 

$200.00 

 

Council Members: 

 

The City has received a request from the adjoining property owner to purchase the above 

referenced City-owned property for the sum of $200.00.  This property was approved for sale by the 

Planning Board.  Attached hereto is a copy the Planning Board’s approval. 

 

Will the Council approve the sale of this premises for this price in an “as is” condition and with 

the requirement to combine the properties, with the closing to be performed within 30 days, and with 

the standard pre-condition that the purchaser is not delinquent with any tax or water bill. 

 

Will the Council further authorize the Mayor to execute any deeds or other documents 

necessary to effectuate this transaction? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



Agenda Item #22 

 

RE: New York State Brownfield Opportunity Area Grant for the Buffalo Avenue Industrial Corridor 

Project 

 

Council Members: 

 

 In 2009 the City applied for the above referenced grant, which was recently awarded in the amount 

of $403,632.  This requires a local share of $44,848, which the City expects to fund with mostly in kind 

services provided by City personnel.   

 

 This funding will be used for consultants to complete a Step 2 Revitalization Plan for the Buffalo 

Avenue Industrial Corridor Project. 

 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement and other 

documentation in a form acceptable to Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #23 

 

 

 RE: Membership in Buffalo Niagara Enterprise (“BNE”) 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The City has an opportunity to become a member of the BNE which is a non-profit regional research, 

marketing and business development organization committed to bringing jobs and investment to the eight (8) 

counties of Western New York.  The BNE has helped 272 companies to invest over 2.9 billion dollars in our 

region and retain more than 36,000 jobs since 1999.  Attached hereto is a description of BNE activities 

together with a description of the various investor levels and the benefits from each respective level.  It is 

recommended that the City participate in the $50,000 per year level.  

 Funding is available from casino revenues.  

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 



Agenda Item #24 

 

RELATIVE TO A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 90.10 OF THE LOCAL FINANCE LAW OF REFUNDING BONDS OF THE CITY 

OF NIAGARA FALLS, NIAGARA COUNTY, NEW YORK, TO BE DESIGNATED 

SUBSTANTIALLY “PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REFUNDING (SERIAL) BONDS”, AND 

PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN RELATION THERETO AND THE PAYMENT OF 

THE BONDS TO BE REFUNDED THEREBY. 

BY: 

 

Council Chairman Charles Walker  

Council Member Robert Anderson, Jr. 

Council Member Glenn Choolokian 

Council Member Kristen Grandinetti 

Council Member Andrew Touma 

 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Niagara Falls, Niagara County, New York (hereinafter, the 

“City”) heretofore issued $9,540,000 Public Improvement Refunding (Serial) Bonds, 2003, 

pursuant to a refunding bond resolution as further described in the bond determinations 

certificate of the City Controller dated February 25, 2003 (hereinafter referred to as the “2003 

Refunded Bond Determinations Certificate”), such Public Improvement Refunding (Serial) 

Bonds, 2003, being dated February 25, 2003 with remaining maturities on March 1 in the years 

2015 through 2024, both inclusive, as more fully described in the 2003 Refunded Bond 

Determinations Certificate (the “2003 Refunded Bonds”); and 



WHEREAS, the City also heretofore issued $13,160,000 General Obligation Serial 

Bonds - 2004 Series A pursuant to various bond resolutions to pay the cost of various City 

purposes as further described in the bond determinations certificate of the City Controller dated 

November 1, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as the “2004 Refunded Bond Determinations 

Certificate”), such General Obligation Serial Bonds - 2004 Series A, being dated November 1, 

2004 with remaining maturities on November 1 in the years 2014 through 2018, both inclusive, 

as more fully described in the 2004 Refunded Bond Determinations Certificate (the “2004 

Refunded Bonds”); and 

WHEREAS, it would be in the public interest to refund all or a portion of the 

outstanding principal balance of the 2003 Refunded Bonds and the 2004 Refunded Bonds 

(collectively, the “Refunded Bonds”) by the issuance of refunding bonds pursuant to Section 

90.10 of the Local Finance Law; and 

WHEREAS, such refunding will only be undertaken if it results in present value savings 

in debt service as required by Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Niagara 

Falls, Niagara County, New York, as follows: 

Section 1. For the object or purpose of refunding the outstanding principal balance of 

the Refunded Bonds maturing in 2015 and thereafter as more fully set forth in the Refunding 

Financial Plan (hereinafter defined), including providing moneys which, together with the 

interest earned from the investment of certain of the proceeds of the refunding bonds herein 

authorized, shall be sufficient to pay (i) the principal amount of such Refunded Bonds, (ii) the 

aggregate amount of unmatured interest payable on such Refunded Bonds to and including the 

date on which the Refunded Bonds which are callable are to be called prior to their respective 



maturities in accordance with the refunding financial plan, as hereinafter defined, as well as any 

prepayment premium, (iii) the costs and expenses incidental to the issuance of the refunding 

bonds herein authorized, including the development of the refunding financial plan, as 

hereinafter defined, compensation to the underwriter or underwriters, as hereinafter defined, 

costs and expenses of executing and performing the terms and conditions of the escrow contract 

or contracts, as hereinafter defined, and fees and charges of the escrow holder or holders, as 

hereinafter mentioned, and (iv) the premium or premiums for a policy or policies of municipal 

bond insurance or cost or costs of other credit enhancement facility or facilities, for the refunding 

bonds herein authorized, or any portion thereof, there are hereby authorized to be issued not 

exceeding $8,200,000 refunding serial bonds of the City pursuant to the provisions of Section 

90.10 of the Local Finance Law (the “Refunding Bonds”), it being anticipated that the amount of 

Refunding Bonds actually to be issued will be approximately $8,015,000, as provided in Section 

4 hereof.  The Refunding Bonds described herein are hereby authorized to be consolidated for 

purposes of sale in one or more refunding serial bond issues.  The Refunding Bonds shall each be 

designated substantially “PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REFUNDING (SERIAL) BOND” together 

with such series designation and year as is appropriate on the date of sale thereof, shall be of the 

denomination of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof (except for any odd denominations, if 

necessary) not exceeding the principal amount of each respective maturity, shall be numbered 

with the prefix R-14 (or R with the last two digits of the year in which the Refunding Bonds are 

issued as appropriate) followed by a dash and then from 1 upward, shall be dated on such dates, 

and shall mature annually on such dates in such years, bearing interest semi-annually on such 

dates, at the rate or rates of interest per annum, as may be necessary to sell the same, all as shall 

be determined by the City Controller pursuant to Section 4 hereof.  It is hereby further 



determined that (a) such Refunding Bonds may be issued in series, (b) such Refunding Bonds 

may be sold at a discount in the manner authorized by paragraph a of Section 57.00 of the Local 

Finance Law pursuant to subdivision 2 of paragraph f of Section 90.10 of the Local Finance 

Law, and (c) such Refunding Bonds may be issued as a single consolidated issue.  It is hereby 

further determined that such Refunding Bonds may be issued to refund all, or any portion of, the 

Refunded Bonds, subject to the limitation hereinafter described in Section 10  hereof relating to 

approval by the State Comptroller. 

Section 2. The Refunding Bonds may be subject to redemption prior to maturity 

upon such terms as the City Controller shall prescribe, which terms shall be in compliance with 

the requirements of Section 53.00 (b) of the Local Finance Law.  If less than all of the Refunding 

Bonds of any maturity are to be redeemed, the particular refunding bonds of such maturity to be 

redeemed shall be selected by the City by lot in any customary manner of selection as 

determined by the City Controller.  Notice of such call for redemption shall be given by mailing 

such notice to the registered owners not less than thirty (30) days prior to such date.  Notice of 

redemption having been given as aforesaid, the bonds so called for redemption shall, on the date 

for redemption set forth in such call for redemption, become due and payable, together with 

interest to such redemption date, and interest shall cease to be paid thereon after such redemption 

date. 

The Refunding Bonds shall be issued in registered form and shall not be registrable to 

bearer or convertible into bearer coupon form.  In the event said Refunding Bonds are issued in 

non-certificated form, such bonds, when issued, shall be initially issued in registered form in 

denominations such that one bond shall be issued for each maturity of bonds and shall be 

registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust Company, New York, 



New York (“DTC”), which will act as securities depository for the bonds in accordance with the 

Book-Entry-Only system of DTC.  In the event that either DTC shall discontinue the 

Book-Entry-Only system or the City shall terminate its participation in such Book-Entry-Only 

system, such bonds shall thereafter be issued in certificated form of the denomination of $5,000 

each or any integral multiple thereof (except for any odd denominations, if necessary) not 

exceeding the principal amount of each respective maturity.  In the case of non-certificated 

Refunding Bonds, principal of and interest on the bonds shall be payable by check or draft 

mailed by the Fiscal Agent (as hereinafter defined) to DTC, or to its nominee, Cede & Co., while 

the bonds are registered in the name of Cede & Co. in accordance with such Book-Entry-Only 

System.  Principal shall only be payable upon surrender of the bonds at the principal corporate 

trust office of such Fiscal Agent (or at the office of the City Controller as Fiscal Agent as 

hereinafter provided). 

In the event said Refunding Bonds are issued in certificated form, principal of and 

interest on the Refunding Bonds shall be payable by check or draft mailed by the Fiscal Agent 

(as hereinafter defined) to the registered owners of the Refunding Bonds as shown on the 

registration books of the City maintained by the Fiscal Agent (as hereinafter defined), as of the 

close of business on the fifteenth day of the calendar month or last day of the calendar month 

preceding each interest payment date as appropriate and as provided in a certificate of the City 

Controller providing for the details of the Refunding Bonds.  Principal shall only be payable 

upon surrender of bonds at the principal corporate trust office of a bank or trust company or 

banks or trust companies located or authorized to do business in the State of New York, as shall 

hereafter be designated by the City Controller as fiscal agent of the City for the Refunding Bonds 

(collectively the “Fiscal Agent”). 



Refunding Bonds in certificated form may be transferred or exchanged at any time prior 

to maturity at the principal corporate trust office of the Fiscal Agent for bonds of the same 

maturity of any authorized denomination or denominations in the same aggregate principal 

amount. 

Principal and interest on the Refunding Bonds will be payable in lawful money of the 

United States of America. 

The City Controller, as chief fiscal officer of the City, is hereby authorized and directed 

to enter into an agreement or agreements containing such terms and conditions as he shall deem 

proper with the Fiscal Agent, for the purpose of having such bank or trust company or banks or 

trust companies act, in connection with the Refunding Bonds, as the Fiscal Agent for said City, 

to perform the services described in Section 70.00 of the Local Finance Law, and to execute such 

agreement or agreements on behalf of the City, regardless of whether the Refunding Bonds are 

initially issued in  certificated or non-certificated form; provided, however, that the City 

Controller is also hereby authorized to name the City Clerk as the Fiscal Agent in connection 

with the Refunding Bonds if said Refunding Bonds are issued in non-certificated form. 

The City Controller is hereby further delegated all powers of this Council with respect to 

agreements for credit enhancement, derived from and pursuant to Section 168.00 of the Local 

Finance Law, for said Refunding Bonds, including, but not limited to the determination of the 

provider of such credit enhancement facility or facilities and the terms and contents of any 

agreement or agreements related thereto. 

The Refunding Bonds shall be executed in the name of the City by the manual or 

facsimile signature of the City Controller, and its corporate seal shall be imprinted thereon.  In 

the event of facsimile signature, the Refunding Bonds shall be authenticated by the manual 



signature of an authorized officer or employee of the Fiscal Agent.  The Refunding Bonds shall 

contain the recital required by subdivision 4 of paragraph j of Section 90.10 of the Local Finance 

Law and the recital of validity clause provided for in Section 52.00 of the Local Finance Law 

and shall otherwise be in such form and contain such recitals, in addition to those required by 

Section 51.00 of the Local Finance Law, as the City Controller shall determine.  It is hereby 

determined that it is to the financial advantage of the City not to impose and collect from 

registered owners of the Refunding Bonds any charges for mailing, shipping and insuring bonds 

transferred or exchanged by the Fiscal Agent, and, accordingly, pursuant to paragraph c of 

Section 70.00 of the Local Finance Law, no such charges shall be so collected by the Fiscal 

Agent. 

Section 3. It is hereby determined that: 

(a) the maximum amount of the Refunding Bonds authorized to be issued pursuant to 

this resolution does not exceed the limitation imposed by subdivision 1 of paragraph b of Section 

90.10 of the Local Finance Law; 

(b) the maximum period of probable usefulness permitted by law at the time of the 

issuance of the Refunded Bonds for each object or purpose for which such Refunded Bonds were 

issued is as specified in the 2003 and 2004 Refunded Bond Determinations Certificates which 

are incorporated herein by reference; 

(c) the last installment of the Refunding Bonds will mature not later than the 

expiration of the respective period of probable usefulness of the objects or purposes for which 

said Refunded Bonds were issued in accordance with the provisions of paragraph c of Section 

90.10 of the Local Finance Law; 



(d) the estimated present value of the total debt service savings anticipated as a result 

of the issuance of the Refunding Bonds, computed in accordance with the provisions of 

subdivision 2 of paragraph b of Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law, with regard to the 

Refunded Bonds is as shown in the Refunding Financial Plan described in Section 4 hereof. 

Section 4. The financial plan for the refunding authorized by this resolution (the 

“Refunding Financial Plan”), showing the sources and amounts of all moneys required to 

accomplish such refunding, the estimated present value of the total debt service savings and the 

basis for the computation of the aforesaid estimated present value of total debt service savings, 

are set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part of this resolution.  The Refunding 

Financial Plan has been prepared based upon the assumption that the Refunding Bonds will be 

issued in one series, and that the Refunding Bonds will mature, be of such terms, and bear 

interest as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part of this resolution.  This Council 

recognizes that the Refunding Bonds may be issued in one or more series, and for only portions 

thereof, that the amount of the Refunding Bonds, maturities, terms, and interest rate or rates 

borne by the Refunding Bonds to be issued by the City will most probably be different from such 

assumptions and that the Refunding Financial Plan will also most probably be different from that 

attached hereto as Exhibit A.  The City Controller is hereby authorized and directed to determine 

the amount of the Refunding Bonds to be issued, the date or dates of such bonds and the date or 

dates of issue, maturities and terms thereof, the provisions relating to the redemption of 

Refunding Bonds prior to maturity, whether the Refunding Bonds will be insured by a policy or 

policies of municipal bond insurance or otherwise enhanced by a credit enhancement facility or 

facilities, whether the Refunding Bonds shall be sold at a discount in the manner authorized by 

paragraph e of Section 57.00 of the Local Finance Law, and the rate or rates of interest to be 



borne thereby, whether the Refunding Bonds shall be issued having substantially level or 

declining annual debt service and all matters related thereto, and to prepare, or cause to be 

provided, a final Refunding Financial Plan for the Refunding Bonds and all powers in connection 

therewith are hereby delegated to the City Controller; provided, that the terms of the Refunding 

Bonds to be issued, including the rate or rates of interest borne thereby, shall comply with the 

requirements of Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law.  The City Controller shall file a copy of 

his certificate determining the details of the Refunding Bonds and the final Refunding Financial 

Plan with the City Clerk not later than ten (10) days after the delivery of the Refunding Bonds, as 

herein provided. 

Section 5. The City Controller is hereby authorized and directed to enter into an 

escrow contract or contracts (collectively the “Escrow Contract”) with a bank or trust company, 

or with banks or trust companies, located and authorized to do business in this State as said City 

Controller shall designate (collectively the “Escrow Holder”) for the purpose of having the 

Escrow Holder act, in connection with the Refunding Bonds, as the escrow holder to perform the 

services described in Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law. 

Section 6. The faith and credit of said City of Niagara Falls, Niagara County, New 

York, are hereby irrevocably pledged to the payment of the principal of and interest on the 

Refunding Bonds as the same become due and payable.  An annual appropriation shall be made 

in each year sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such bonds becoming due and 

payable in such year.  There shall be annually levied on all the taxable real property in said City 

a tax sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such Refunding Bonds as the same become 

due and payable. 



Section 7. All of the proceeds from the sale of the Refunding Bonds, including the 

premium, if any, but excluding accrued interest thereon, shall immediately upon receipt thereof 

be placed in escrow with the Escrow Holder for the Refunded Bonds.  Accrued interest on the 

Refunding Bonds shall be paid to the City to be expended to pay interest on the Refunding 

Bonds.  Such proceeds as are deposited in the escrow deposit fund to be created and established 

pursuant to the Escrow Contract, whether in the form of cash or investments, or both, inclusive 

of any interest earned from the investment thereof, shall be irrevocably committed and pledged 

to the payment of the principal of and interest on the Refunded Bonds in accordance with Section 

90.10 of the Local Finance Law, and the holders, from time to time,  of the Refunded Bonds 

shall have a lien upon such moneys held by the Escrow Holder.  Such pledge and lien shall 

become valid and binding upon the issuance of the Refunding Bonds and the moneys and 

investments held by the Escrow Holder for the Refunded Bonds in the escrow deposit fund shall 

immediately be subject thereto without any further act.  Such pledge and lien shall be valid and 

binding as against all parties having claims of any kind in tort, contract or otherwise against the 

City irrespective of whether such parties have notice thereof. 

Section 8. Notwithstanding any other provision of this resolution, so long as any of 

the Refunding Bonds shall be outstanding, the City shall not use, or permit the use of, any 

proceeds from the sale of the Refunding Bonds in any manner which would cause the Refunding 

Bonds to be an “arbitrage bond” as defined in Section 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 

as amended, and, to the extent applicable, the Regulations promulgated by the United States 

Treasury Department thereunder. 

Section 9. In accordance with the provisions of Section 53.00 and of paragraph h of 

Section 90.10 of the Local Finance Law, in the event such bonds are refunded, the City hereby 



elects to call in and redeem each Refunded Bond which the City Controller shall determine to be 

refunded at the earliest call date available.  The sum to be paid therefor on such redemption date 

shall be the par value thereof, as provided in the Refunded Bond Certificate, and the accrued 

interest to such redemption date.  The Escrow Agent for the Refunding Bonds is hereby 

authorized and directed to cause notice of such call for redemption to be given in the name of the 

City in the manner and within the times provided in the Refunded Bond Certificate.  Such notice 

of redemption shall be in substantially the form attached to the Escrow Contract.  Upon the 

issuance of the Refunding Bonds, the election to call in and redeem the callable Refunded Bonds 

and the direction to the Escrow Agent to cause notice thereof to be given as provided in this 

paragraph shall become irrevocable, provided that this paragraph may be amended from time to 

time as may be necessary in order to comply with the publication requirements of paragraph a of 

Section 53.00 of the Local Finance Law, or any successor law thereto. 

Section 10. The Refunding Bonds shall be sold at public or private sale to such 

underwriter as may be selected by the City Controller (the “Underwriter”) for purchase prices to 

be determined by the City Controller, plus accrued interest from the date or dates of the 

Refunding Bonds to the date or dates of the delivery of and payment for the Refunding Bonds, 

subject to approval by the State Comptroller as required by Section 90.10 of the Local Finance 

Law.  After the Refunding Bonds have been duly executed, they shall be delivered by the City 

Controller to the Underwriter in accordance with said purchase contract upon the receipt by the 

City of said purchase price, including accrued interest. 

Section 11. The City Controller and all other officers, employees and agents of the 

City are hereby authorized and directed for and on behalf of the City to execute and deliver all 

certificates and other documents, perform all acts and do all things required or contemplated to 



be executed, performed or done by this resolution or any document or agreement approved 

hereby. 

Section 12. All other matters pertaining to the terms and issuance of the Refunding 

Bonds shall be determined by the City Controller and all powers in connection thereof are hereby 

delegated to the City Controller. 

Section 13. The validity of the Refunding Bonds may be contested only if: 

1. Such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which said City is not 

authorized to expend money, or 

2. The provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of publication of 

this resolution are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting 

such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or 

3. Such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution. 

Section 14. A summary of this resolution, which takes effect immediately, shall be 

published in the official newspaper of said City, together with a notice of the City Clerk in 

substantially the form provided in Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 



Agenda Item #17 

 

RE: Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority - Trolley Service   

 

Council Members: 

 

 It is desirable to reinstitute again this year Trolley Service in the City in cooperation with the Niagara 

Frontier Transportation Authority.  It is recommended that Trolley Service commence on May 16, 2014 and 

conclude October 31, 2014.  During the month of May, 2014 the Trolley Service will operate on weekends 

only (Friday, Saturday and Sunday).  Trolley service from June 1, 2014 through October 31, 2014 will be on a 

daily basis.  The cost to the City for this service will be $530,000.  This will be subject to the terms and 

conditions contained in an agreement subject to approval by the Corporation Counsel which will also 

contain a route for service.  Funding is available from the Tourism Fund.   

 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 



Agenda Item #18 

 

SUBJECT: Bid #2014-11  Landscaping & Maintenance of Medians and Traffic Circle 

 

 We respectfully request you award the above referenced bid as follows: 

 

TO: Gardenville Landscaping & Nursery, LLC 

 3069 Clinton Street 

 West Seneca, NY   14224  

FOR: Landscaping and maintenance of the medians along:  $57,397.00 

 Niagara Street, John B. Daly Boulevard, Rainbow  

 Boulevard and the Traffic Circle: 

 

  The City Purchasing Division certifies that all bids were solicited in 

accordance with Section 103 of the General Municipal Law. 

 

 Notice that bids were to be received was advertised in the Niagara Gazette and bids 

were sent to Thirteen (13) vendors.  Four (4) bids were received.  The above referenced 

company submitted the lowest bid.  Bids were also received from Beau Enterprises, Inc. 

($68,560.00), Wayside Nursery, Inc. ($119,850.00) and Villani’s Landscaping 

($187,090.00). 

 

 Funding was approved in the 2014 budget under the Infrastructure 5-year “Financial” 

Capital Plan. 

 

 

 



 



Agenda Item #19 

 

SUBJECT: Bid #2014-14  Meals for Prisoners 

 

 We respectfully request you award the above referenced bid as follows: 

 

TO: Frankies Donuts, Inc. 

 717 Portage Road 

 Niagara Falls, NY   14301 

FOR: Meals for prisoners at the Municipal Svcs. Building: Breakfast (est. 3,000) $1.00 

   Lunch (est. 6,700) 1.75 

   Supper (est. 2,200):  1.75 

 

 The City Purchasing Division certifies that all bids were solicited in accordance with Section 103 

of the General Municipal Law. 

 

 Notice that bids were to be received was advertised in the Niagara Gazette and bids were sent to 

Four (4) vendors.  One other bid was received from CRR Holding, Inc., DBA Tim Hortons (Breakfast 

$2.30 ea., Lunch $6.97 ea. and Supper $6.97 ea.).  The above referenced company submitted the lowest 

bid.  

 

Funds for this expenditure are available in A3120.0001.0449.010. 

 

Will the Council so approve? 

 



Council Meeting 

 

 

Monday, April 14, 2014 Council Meeting  

 

PRESENTATIONS: 

 

Maria Brown, City Controller – Refunding and Refinancing of bonds 

 

______________________________________________________ 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATE: 

 

 

 

  

 

 


	Agenda Item #1
	Agenda Item #2
	Agenda Item #3
	Agenda Item #4
	Agenda Item #5
	Agenda Item #6
	Agenda Item #7
	Agenda Item #8
	Agenda Item #9
	Agenda Item #10
	Agenda Item #11
	Agenda Item #12
	Agenda Item #13
	Agenda Item #14
	Agenda Item #15
	Agenda Item #16
	Agenda Item #20
	Agenda Item #21
	Agenda Item #22
	Agenda Item #23
	Agenda Item #24
	Agenda Item #17
	Agenda Item #18
	Agenda Item #19
	Council Meeting

